COMMISSION OF THE EUROPEAN COMMUNITIES

COM(81) 201 final

Brussels, 28 April 1981

Recommendation for a

COUNCIL DECISION

concerning the signing and the deposit of a declaration of provisional
application of the Protocols for the Sixth extension of the Wheat Trade
Convention, 1971, and for the first extension of the Food Aid Convention,

1980, constituting the International Wheat Agreement, 1971

(submitted to the Council by the Commission)

COM(81) 201 final


collsvs
Text Box


<;£3W”1 Yo% t;l -

EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM.

INTRODUCTION.

1

i e

4,

At meetings of the International Wheat‘CounciL and of the Food Aid
Committee, held in London from 3 to 6 March 1981, the texts of Pro-

tocols for the extension of the conventions constituting the Inter-

~national Wheat Agreement for a further two-year period beginning on

1 July 1987 were drawn up. These_texts are to be found in Annex 2.

It 1s now necessary to proceed to the signature and the deposit of
declarations of provisional application of the protocols by the

Community.

As far as the Hellenic republic is concerned, she cbtained an exten-
sion until 30 June 1981 for the signature of the Food Aid Conention.
She must also, at the same time, deposit & declaration of provisional

application of the latter.

PROCEDURE .

The necessary procedure is as follows :

a) ‘The Community and all Member States, acting simultaneously, must
deposit the declarations of provisional application of the pfoto~
cols by 15 May at the latest in accordance with Article 8 of the
protccol for the Sixth extension of the Wheat Trade Convention and
in accordance with Article VII of the protocol for the first exten-

sion of the Food Aid Convention.

b) As far as the Food Aid Convention is concerned, the Hellenic Republic

must at the same time :

- sign and deposit a declaration of provisional application of the
said Convention ;

- sign and deposit a declaration of provisional application ot the

protocol for the first extension of the said Convention.

ol e



~}-=
¢) Each Member State of the Community which will also have had previous=
ly to acceed to both Conventions, must deposit’as soon as possible the 1i’_
instruments of accession, in conformity, respectively with articles 7
and VIII of the protocols, according to its institutional brocedures}
The conclusion of the protocols by the Community as such will téke

place as soon as all Member States have acceded.

FINANCIAL PROVISIONS.

5. The extension of the Wheat Trade Convention implies the continuance of
the Community's present contributions to the administrative budget of
the International Wheat Council for a further period of two years be-

ginning on 1 July 1981.

6. The extension of the Food Aid Convention implies the maintenance, for
the same period, of the Community's obligation to supply, as food aid,
. a minimum of 1.650.000 tonnes per annum of cereals, distributed between
the Community as such and the Member States, in accordance with the

appropriafe decisions of the Council of the EEC.

-

RECOMMENDATION.

7. The Council is invited to take a decision concerning the signature and .
the deposit with the depository authority before 15 May 19871 of the

appropriate legal instruments, the draft texts of which are attached.

"




COUNCIL DECISION

concerning the signing and the deposit
of a declaration of provisional application of the Protocols
for the sixth extension of the '
Wheat Trade Convention, 1971,
and for the first extension of the Food Aid Convention, 1980,

constituting the International Wheat Agreement, 1971

THE COUNCIL OF THE EUROPEAN COMMUNITIES,

Having regard to %he Treaty establishing the European Economic

Community, and in particular Article 113 thereof,

Having regard to the recommendation from the Commission, i .

Y



HAS DECIDED AS FOLLOWS :

Sole Article

»

The President of the Council is hereby authorized to designate

the person empowered to sign the declaration of provisional applica=

tion of the Protocols for the sixth extension of the Wheat Trade
Convention, 1971, and for the-first extension of the Food Aid Conven-
tion, 1980, constituting the International Wheat Agreement, 1971, and
to deposit this declaration with the Government of the United States

of America.

The texts of the Declaration and of the Protocols are annexed to

this Decision.

Done at

For the Council
The President




ANNEX I.

-5

DECLARATION OF PROVISIONAL APPLICATION

of the Protocols for the
sixth extension of the Wheat Trade Convention, 1971,
and for the first extension of the Food Aid Convention, 1980,
constituting the Internationat Wheat Agreement, 1971,
the texts of which were drawn ub by the Conference held for that purpose in
London on 6 Marchr1981

]

It will not be possible for the Eurbpean Economic Community to complete
before 30 June 1981 the institutional accession procedures laid down in Article 7
of the Protocol for the sixth extension of the Wheat Trade Convention, 1971 and

in Article VIII of the Protocol for the first extension of the Food Aid Conven=

tion, 1980.

In accordance with Articles 8 and VII of the said Protocols, the Commu-
1’nity therefore makes this declaration of provisional application of these Proto-
cols. By depositing such a declaration, the'Community regards itself to be
provisionally a party to the Pkotocots, with all the rights and obligations
which result therefrom, until such time as the Council of the European Commu-

nities shall have taken a final decision on the matter.

On behalf of

the Council of the European Communities



ANNEX 2

.;(_e/

1981 PROTOCOLS FOR THE SIXTH EXTENSION OF THE
WHEAT TRADE CONVENTION, 1971 AND THE FIRST EXTENSION OF

; THE FOOD AID CONVENTION, 1880,
CONSTITUTING THE INTERNATIONAL WHEAT AGREEMENT, 1971 : e

. PREAMBLE

The Conference to establish the texts of the 1981
Protoéols for the sixth extension of the Wheat Trade Cenvention, 1871
and the first extension of the Food Aid Convention, 1380

constituting the International Wheat Agreement, 1871

Considering that the International Wheat Agreement of 1949 was
revised, renewed or extended in 1853, 1956, 1958, 1962, 1865,
1986, 1867, 1968, 1971, 1974, 1975, 1976, 1978 and 1979, ' ('3 3

Considering that the International Wheat Agreement, 1871, consisting
of two separate legal instruments - the Wheat Trade
Convention: 1871, which was further extended by Protocol in
1979; and the Food Aid Convention, 1980 - will expire on
30 June 1881,

Has established the texts of the 1981 Protocols for the sixth

extension of the Wheat Trade Convention, 1971 and for the

first extension of the Food Aid Convention, 1980.




" ARTICLE 3

Definition

Any reference in thié,Protocol to a "Governmeht" or
"Governments”" shall be construed as inciuding a reference to the
European Economic Community (hereinafter referred to as "the
Community”). Accordingly, any reference in this Protocol to
"signature” or to the "deposit of instruments of ratification,

"

acceptance or approval” or "an instrument of accession” or "a
declaration of provisional application” by a Government shall,
in the case of the Community, be construed as including
signature or declaration of prqvisional application on behalf

of the Community by its competent authority and the deposit of
the instrument required by the institutional procedures of the
Community to be deposited for the conclusion of an international

agrsement.

ARTICLE 4

Finance

The initial contribution of any éxporting or
importing member -acceding to this Protocol under paragraph (1)(b)
of Article 7 thereof, shall be assessed by the Council on the
basis of the votesAto be distributed to it and the period ’
remaining in-the current crop year, but the assessments made
upon other exporting and importing members for the current crop

year shall not be altered.



ARTICLE 5

Signature

, This Protocol shall be open for signature in Washington
from 24 March 1981 until and including 15 May 1981 by Governments of
countries party to the Convention as further extended by the 1879
Protocol, or which are provisionally regarded as party to the
Convention as furthef extended by the 1879 Protocol, on B March 18981,
or which are members of the'United Nations, of its specialized
agencies or of the Interﬁational Atomic Energy Agency, and are

listed in Annex A or Annex B to the Convention.

ARTICLE 6

b

Ratification, acceptance or approval

This Protocol shall be subject to ratification, acceptance

or approval by each signatory Government in accordahce with its

respective constitutional procedures. Instruments of ratification{

acceptance or approval shall be deposited with the Government of the

. United States of America not later than 30 June 1981, except that the

Council may grant one or more extensions of time to any signatory
Government that has not deposited its instrument of ratification,

acceptance or approval by that date.




(13}

(2)

{a)

(bl

ARTICLE 7

Accession

This Protocol sﬁall be open for accession

until 30 June 1981 by the Government of any member

listed in Annex A or B'to the Convention as of that
date; except that the Council may grant one or more
extBnsions ‘of time to any Government that has not

deposited its instrument by that date, and

after 30 June 1981 by the Government of any member of
the United Nations, of its specialized agencies or of
the International Atomic Energy Agency, upon such
conditions as the Council considers appropriate by
not less than two thirds of the votes cast b&
exporting members and twao thirds of the vote% cast by

importing members.

Accession shall be effected by the deposit of an

instrument of accession with the Government of the United

States of America.

(3)

" Where, fof the purposes of the operation of the

Convention and this Protocol, reference is made to members

listed in Annex A or B to the Convention, any member the

- Government of which has acceded to the Convention on

conditions bfescribed by the Council, or to this Protocol in

accordance with paragraph (1)(b) of this Article, shall be

deemed to be listed in the appropriate Annex.




ARTICLE 8

Provisional application

Any signatory Government may deposit with the Government ‘ .
of the United States of America a declaration of provisional |
application of this Protocol. Any other Government eligible to sign
this Protocol, or whose application for accession is approved by thé
Council may also deposit with the Government of the United States of
America a declaration of provisibnal aphlication. Any Government
depositing such a declaration shall provisionally apply this Protocol

and be provisionally regarded as a party thereto.

ARTICLE 89

Entry into force

(1) This Protocol shall enter into force on 1 July 1981 if, by
30 June 1981, Governments representing exporting members which held
at least 60 per cent of the votes set out in Annex A and répresenting
importing membefs which held at least 50 per cent of the votes set
out in Annex B, or would havé held such votes on 30 June 1981 if

they had been parties to the Convention on that date, have deposited
instruments of ratification, acceptance, approval or accession, or
declarations of provisional application, Im accordance with

Articles B8, 7 and 8 of this Protocol.

{2} If this Protocol does not enter into force in accordance
with paragraph (1) of this Article, the Governments which have
depoéited instruments of ratification, acceptance, approval or
accession, or declarations of provisional application, may decide by
mutual consent that it shall enter into force amang those Goverhments

that. have deposited instruments of ratification, acceptance, approval

or accession, or daclarations of provisional application. 1i




ARTICLE 10

Notification by depositary Government

The Government of the United States of America as the
depositary Government shall notify all signatory‘and acceding -
Governments of each signature, ratification, acceptance, approval,
provisionai application of, and accession to, this Protocol as
well as of each notification and notice received under
Article 27 of the Convention and each declaration and notification

received under Article 28 of the ConVention.

ARTICLE 11

Certified copy of the Protocol:

As soon as possible after the entry into force of this
Protocol, the depositary Government shéll send a certified copy
of this Protocol in the English, French, Russian and Spénish
languagés to the Secretary-General of the United Nations for
registration in accordance with Article 102 of the Charter of
the United Nations. Any amendments to this Protocol shall

likewise be communicated.

~ (.




>

I'd

ARTICLE 12

Relationship of Preamble to Protocol

This Protocol includes the Preamble to the 1981 Protocols
for the sixth extension of thé Wheat Trade Convention, 1871 and for
the first extension of the Food Aid Convention, 1980, constituting

the International Wheat Agreémaﬁt, 1871.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the undersigned, having been duly
authorized to this effect by their respective Governments or i
authorities, have signed this Protocol on the dates appearing

opposite their signatures.

The texts of fhis Protocol in the English, French,
Russian and Spanish languages shall be equally,aqthentic. The
originals shall be deposited with the Government of the United
States af America, which shall transmit certified copies thereof to
gach signatory and acceding party and to the Executive Secretary of ’
the Council.

~




—13"

1984 PROTOCOL FOR THE FIRST EXTENSION OF

THE _FORD AID CONVENTION, 1880

The parties to this Protocol,

Considering that the Food Aid Convention, 1980 (hereinafter referred
to as "the Convention”) of the International Wheat Agreement,

1971 expires on 30 June 1881,

ﬁgyg aggggg_as follows:

ARTICLE 1

+

Extension, expiry and terminatioh of the Convention

Subject to thé provisions of Article IT of this Protoccol,
the Convention shall conmtinue in force between the parties to this
Protocol until 30 June 1983 provided that, if a new agreement
covering food aid enters into force before 30 June 1983, this
Protocol shall remain in forceionly until the date of entry into

force of the new agreement.

ARTICLE II R

Inoperative provisions of the Convention

N
The following provisions of the Convention shall be deemed

to be inoperative with effect from 1 July 1981:

{a) Article XII
(b) Article XVII
(c) paragraph (1) of Article XVITI.




S ;,‘L{ / | - 2 -

v
ARTICLE III.
International food aid
For the purposes of the opsration of the Convention as ‘ ' {
extended by this Protocol, any member which has acceded to this
Protocol pursuaht to paragraph (2) of Article VIII of this Protocol
shall be deemed to be listed in paragraph (3] of Article III of the '
Convention, together with its minimum contribution as determined
under the relevant provisions of Article VIII of this Protocol.
- ARTICLE IV
- .~ Signature
This Protocol shall be open for signature in Washington DS

from 24 March 1881 until and including 15 May 1881 by the Governments
referred to in paragraph (3) of Article III of the Convention.

ARTICLE V
Depositérz'

The Government of the United'States of America shall be

the depositary of this Protocol.




ARTICLE VI

Ratification, acceptance or approval

This Protocol shall be subject to ratification, acceptance
or approval by each signatory Government in accordance with its

constitutional procedures. Instruments of ratification, acceptance

o

or approval shall be deposited with the depositary not later than
30 June 1981, except that the Food Aid Committee under the Convention

(hereinafter referred to as "the Committee") may grant one or more

extensions of time to any signatory Government that has not deposited -

its instrument bf ratification, aéceptance or approval by that date.

ARTICLE VII

Provisional application

Any signatory Government may deposit with the debositary a
declaration of provisional application of this Protocol. Any such

Government shall provisionally applv this Protocol and ba

provisionally regarded as a party theretd.




. K.J

ARTICLE VIII . ; -

Accession

(1) This Protocol shall be open for accession by any - %
Government referred to in paragraph (3} of Article III of the

Convention that has not signed this Protocol. Instruments of_

accessiaon shall be deposited with the depositary not later than -

30 June 1981, except that the Committee may grant one or more

extensions of time to any Government that has not deposited its

instrument of accession by that date.

{2) Once ;his‘Protocol has entered into force in accordance
with Article IX of this Protocol, it shall be open for accession

by any Government other thaﬁ those referred to in paragraph (3} of
"Article III of the Convention, upon such conditions as the Committee

considers appropriate. Instruments ofvaccessionrshall be deposited

i
1
7

with the depositary.

(3) Any Government acceding to this Protocol under paragraph
(1) or paragraph (2} of this Article may deposit’with the depositary
a declaration of provisional spplication of this Protocol pending
the deposit of its instrument of accession. Any such Government
shall provisionally apply this Protocol and be provisionally

regarded as a party thereto.-



collsvs
Text Box


ARTICLE IX

- o '~ Entry into force
(13 This Profocol shall enter into force on 1 July 1981, if by
30\June'1981 the Governments referred to in paragraph (3) of -
Article III of the Convention have depositedoinstruments of |
ratification, acceptance, approval or accession, or declarations

_of provisional application, and provided that the 1881 Protocol for .
the sixth extenéion of the Wheat Trade Convention, 1971, or a new

wheat Trade Convention replacing it, is in force.

(2} 1f this Protocol does .not enter intonforce in aoCordanCe
with paragraph (1) of this Article, the Governments which have
fdeooqited instruments of ratlflcation, accgptance.~approva1 or
300955100. declarations of provisional application, may docide'
by unanimous consent that it qnall>enter into force among themselves
provided that the 1981 Protocol for the sixth extension of the

" Wheat Trade Convention, 1971, or a new Wheat Trade Convention
replacing it is in foroe, or may take whatever other action

they consider the situation requires,

k4

" ARTICLE X

t

This Protocol shall remain in force untiliand including
30 June 1983, provided that the 1981 Protocol for tha sixth extension
of the Wheat Trade Convention, ‘1971, or a new Wheat'Trade Convention

. replacing 1it. remains in force until and 1nolud1ng that date.
. ! _ N

o 1 s 5200 SEONIOK)

e




Lo

ARTICLE XI

. Authentic texts

. The texts of this Protocol in the Engllsh. French,
”Ru551an and Spanish languages shall all be equally authentic.'
“The orlglnals shall be' deposited in the archives of the depositary. 4
which shall transmit certified copies thereof to sach signatory and

accedlng Government.’

| ARTICLE XII S

' Relationship of Preamble to Protogol

4

This Protocol inoludes the Preamble to the 1981 Protocols o

for the 51xth extension of the International. Nhaat Agrsement, 1871.

#

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the undersigned, having been duly
© ,authorized to this effect by their respective Governments of |
authorlties, havs signed this Protocol on the datss appearing

opposite their signatures.




~

URGE

2z
H

o
i
IRy
(

The Secretary of State presénts compliments

to. Their Excellencies, Messieurs ahd‘Me$dames the

«

Chiefs of Mission of  the Governments concerned with

the Protocols for the Sixth Extension of the Wheat 
» Trade Ccnvention, 1971, and the First Extension of
the Focd Aid Convention, 1980, constituting the Inter=-

pational Wheat Agreement, 1371, which tbgether with a

common Preamble, were-established by a Confarence of

o

‘Governments convened at London on March 6,«1981, for

the exteﬁblon of these two Conventlons.

~

In pe fornancp of the dep051carv-out1es of the

8]

Covernment of the United States f Amchlca, the
—ecrptary of State has the honor to inform tn@-Chl
of Misslon that the protocol Lqr the Sixth Extsnsion
‘of the Wneat Trade Conveniidn,‘l97l, and the Protscol
) for-the Firstc Exten31on of the Food Aid uv"v*fion)
1680, will be opened for 51gnature at the Denagg.ent
‘ofVState on March 24, 1981, rem ining open fov
| signature until And includinq May 15, 1981.
Accordxng to Article 5 of the Prétocol fo: the
Sixph xten51on»of the wheat T*ade Convention, 1371,

the Protocol sbal; be open to sxgnatur by Governments

of COUJt'leS paruy to the Convention as ruxrhor


collsvs
Text Box


extended bv the 1979 Protocol, or which ar‘é proviaien— o
1ally regarded as party to the Conventlon, as farther

extended by the 1979 Protocol, on March 6, 1981, or

f»'whlch are members of the United Nations, of its

speCLallzed agen01es or of the Internatlonal Atomlc

" Energy Agency, and are listed in Annex A -or Annex B S e N

- to the Wheat Trade Convention.

Artlcle IV of the Protocol for the Flrst Exten51on

"f‘of the Food Ald Conventlon, 1980, provides that the

aProtocol shall be open for signature by the Governments
: .c )

llsted or deemed to be listed in- paragraph {3) of

Artlcle III of the Conventlon, namely, Argentlna,\

o Australla; Austrla, Canada, Flnland Japan, Spaln,
‘Sweden,\Sw1tzerland and the Unlted States of Amerlca, o . E 3 g°
,\and by the European Ecenomlc Communlty and 1ts member IR

| A
States.




: . -
The Protocols will be open .for signature at the

Department of Staﬁe. Appointments to sién maf'be made
with the‘office of the Assistant Legal Advisér for
Treatf Affairs, by telephoning thélTreaty Depositary
Officer, Mrs. Genevieve Bell, on 632~3021. Full Powers
will be necessary fétzsignature and should specify
whether one or both of the Efotocols are to be signed.
Telegraphic signing authorization will be accepted in
place of Full Powers, if assuranée isrgiven that the
Full Powers are being sent or will be sent later.
The Full Powers or telegraphic signing autherization
may be presented at the time of signature.

The Secretary of State Qould be grateful if the
Chiefs of Mission would forward this infogmation to
their respective Governments at their earliest

convenience,’

‘f
Department of State, Jﬁuww’*

Washington, March 10, 1981.

\






